

NO. 68915-1-I

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

KEAYN DUNYA,

Appellant.

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
JAN 11 2011
W

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR WHATCOM COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

NANCY P. COLLINS
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

D. ARGUMENT..... 8

1. The State’s deliberate consumption of the only DNA evidence from the crime scene without notice to Mr. Dunya, despite Mr. Dunya’s request to be notified, denied him a fair trial 8

 a. The prosecution may not secretly endorse the destruction of significant evidence during pretrial proceedings..... 8

 b. Consuming DNA without permitting the defense the opportunity to observe the DNA test is contrary to established practice 13

 c. Independent review of DNA testing is common practice yielding important results 17

 d. The prosecution ordered that the State Crime Lab consume the entire DNA sample despite prior defense requests for notice in bad faith 20

 e. The right to due process requires imposing a meaningful sanction upon purposeful destruction of evidence by the prosecution..... 22

2. By offering police officers’s opinions on the identity of the suspect in a videotape, and reenacting scenes from the videotape with police officers as actors, the prosecution used unfair tactics to obtain a conviction..... 25

 a. A police officer’s opinion about the person in surveillance videotape invaded the province of the jury..... 25

b. The officer’s opinion of the ethnicity of the person in the videotape was a proxy for race	29
c. The videotaped reenactment of the surveillance video should not have been admitted	30
d. The improperly admitted evidence impermissibly affected the outcome of the case.....	31
3. The court impermissibly imposed a firearm enhancement when the jury’s special verdict found only that Dunya possessed a “deadly weapon”	33
E. CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

Ashley v. Hall, 138 Wn.2d 151, 978 P.2d 1055 (1999)..... 25

In re Carle, 93 Wn.2d 31, 604 P.2d 1293 (1980)..... 34

In re Personal Restraint of Adolph, 170 Wn.2d 556, 243 P.3d 540
(2010)..... 33

Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors, 168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010) 32

State v. Bartholomew, 101 Wn.2d 631, 683 P.3d (1984) 9

State v. Clark, 129 Wn.2d 211, 916 P.2d 384 (1996)..... 26

State v. Copeland, 130 Wn.2d 244, 922 P.2d 1304 (1996) 21

State v. Darden, 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002)..... 8, 22

State v. Gresham, 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012) 31

State v. Monday, 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011)..... 22, 29

State v. Ortiz, 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992)..... 20

State v. Williams-Walker, 167 Wn.2d 889, 225 P.3d 913 (2010)... 34, 35

Thomas v. French, 99 Wn.2d 95, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983)..... 32

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

State v. George, 150 Wn.App. 110, 206 P.3d 697, *rev. denied*, 166
Wn.2d 1037 (2009)..... 25, 26, 28

State v. Hardy, 76 Wn.App. 188, 884 P.2d 8 (1994),..... 26

State v. Johnson, 152 Wn.App. 924, 219 P.3d 958 (2009)..... 31

State v. Stockmyer, 83 Wn.App. 77, 920 P.2d 1201 (1996) 30

United States Supreme Court Decisions

Arizona v. Youngblood, 488 U.S. 51, 109 S.Ct. 333, 102 L.Ed.2d 281
(1988)..... 9

Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78, 55 S.Ct. 629, 79 L.Ed. 1314
(1935)..... 12

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963)
..... 9, 12

California v. Trombetta, 467 U.S. 479, 104 S.Ct. 2538, 73 L.Ed.2d 413
(1984)..... 9, 10, 11, 13, 21

Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 1045, 35 L. Ed.
2d 297 (1973)..... 8, 22

Dist. Attorney's Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne, 557 U.S. 52,
129 S. Ct. 2308, 174 L. Ed. 2d 38 (2009)..... 15

Donnelly v. DeChristoforo, 416 U.S. 637, 94 S.Ct. 1868, 40 L.Ed.2d
431 (1974)..... 12

Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts, 557 U.S. 305, 129 S. Ct. 2527, 2537,
174 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2009);..... 14, 16

Wheat v. United States, 486 U.S. 153, 108 S.Ct. 1692, 100 L.Ed.2d 140
(1988)..... 12

Federal Court Decisions

United States v. LaPierre, 998 F.2d 1460 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 27, 28

United States Constitution

Fourteenth Amendment 8
Sixth Amendment 8, 34

Washington Constitution

Article I, section 3 8
Article I, section 21 8, 34
Article I, section 22 8, 34

Statutes

RCW 9.41.010 35
RCW 9.94A.533 35
RCW 9A.04.010 35

Court Rules

ER 602 25
ER 701 25
ER 704 25

Other Authorities

America Bar Associations Standards for Criminal Justice: DNA
Evidence, 3d ed. (2007) 14

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999)	20
Brief of Innocence Network as Amicus Curiae, <i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , U.S. Supreme Court No. 10-8505 (filed Sept. 7, 2011).....	13, 16
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 121 So.3d 888, <i>reh’g denied</i> (Miss. 2013).....	11
J. Butler, <i>Forensic DNA Typing</i> 42 (2d ed. 2005)	15
J. Butler, <i>Fundamentals of Forensic DNA Typing</i> (Academic Press 2010).	15
W. Thompson, et al, “Forensic DNA Statistics: Still Controversial in Some Cases,” <i>The Champion</i> , at 22 (Dec. 2012)	13
